finance lease liabilities which were entirely reclassified as lease
obligations, applying IFRS 16) and commitments to purchase
non-controlling interests.

The Group is exposed to interest rate variability on the variable rate
portion of its net financial debt.

114

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020
2.3 Notes to the consolidated financial statements2

www.keolis.comKEOLIS S.A. 2020 FINANCIAL REPORT

The interest rate breakdown of financial debt and borrowings before and after derivative instruments (hedging and trading) is as follows:

(€ million)

Initial debt structure Structure after hedging

31/12/2020 31/12/2019 31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Fixed rates 59.4 81.4 192.3 206.4

Variable rates 312.9 404.1 180.0 279.1

TOTAL BORROWINGS AND DEBT 372.3 485.5 372.3 485.5

Analysis of sensitivity

Based on the debt structure at 31 December 2019, a change in the interest rate curve of +/-50 basis points over the residual maturity of
the debt (maximum 8 years) would impact the cost of financial borrowings as follows:

(€ million)

+50 bp
Income

+50 bp
Reclassifiable

reserves
-50 bp
Income

-50 bp
Reclassifiable

reserves

Variable rate financial instruments
(after taking into account FV hedges) (1.2) - 0.5 -

Liabilities for fair value options - - - -

Derivatives not qualifying as hedges - - - -

Derivatives qualifying as cash flow hedges 0.0 1.2 (0.0) (1.0)

ANALYSIS OF SENSITIVITY (1.2) 1.2 0.5 (1.0)

Interest rate derivatives are recorded in the statement of financial position at fair value for the following amounts:

(€ million)

FAIR VALUE IN THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31/12/2020 FAIR VALUE IN THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31/12/2019

Cash flow
hedge

Fair value
hedge Trading

Hedge of
a net

investment
in a

foreign
operation TOTAL

Cash flow
hedge

Fair value
hedge Trading

Hedge of
a net

investment
in a

foreign
operation TOTAL

Fixed-rate receiver swaps - - - - - - - - - -

Fixed-rate payer swaps - - - - - - - - - -

Interest rate options 0.1 - - - 0.1 0.0 - - - 0.0

Derivative assets 0.1 - - - 0.1 0.0 - - - 0.0